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QUICK START GUIDE
Congratulations on the purchase of your new pedal drive 
kayak! This quick start guide covers the basic setup and 
operation of the Perception Pedal Drive. For your safety 
and to ensure your highest level of enjoyment from the 
Perception Pedal Drive, it is imperative that you read 
and comply with the full digital Owner’s Manual prior to 
use.

Please visit www.perceptionkayaks.com for the 
complete Owner’s Manual.

The Perception Pedal Drive is intended for  
use only in Perception kayaks.

 CAUTION - IMPORTANT INFORMATION
  • Read the full Digital Owner’s manual prior to use,  
   available at www.perceptionkayaks.com.
  • Remove system from kayak during transport.
  • Keep hands clear of kayak scupper area when  
   deploying or raising the drive.
  • Be aware of your environment when operating  
   the pedal drive.
  • Avoid collisions and impacts to the system.
  • Raise unit when launching and coming ashore.
  • Ensure the pedal drive is fully secured and   
   locked into mounting bracket before operating.
  • Always take a paddle and PFD on board with you.
  • Rinse the system with fresh water after use in   
   brackish or salt water.

In addition to these selected warnings, please comply 
with the complete operating manual. Refer to the digital 
Owner’s Manual for service schedule and warranty 
information.

1



Left Pedal
Right Pedal
Left Crank Arm
Right Crank Arm
Mounting Collar
Shaft
Propeller
Mounting Bracket
Tethered Mounting Bolt
Mounting Bolt Knob
Quick Key
Prop Alignment Marks (4)
Pedal Drive Head Unit
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ASSEMBLY OF THE PERCEPTION PEDAL DRIVE

Installing the Crank Arms to the Drive Unit
1.	 Place	the	Perception	Pedal	Drive	unit	on	a	flat	work		
  surface with the propeller (G) side facing upwards. 
2. Align the propeller (G) so that it is parallel with   
  the shaft (F) of the pedal drive unit. 
3. Locate the right crank arm (D) marked with an   
  “R”on the back side of the crank arm. 
4. Place the right crank arm (D) spindle over the   
  right crank arm shaft of the pedal drive head unit (M). 
5. The crank arm (D) should be parallel with the  
  propeller (G) and the shaft (F) of the drive unit. 
6. Use an 8 mm hex/Allen wrench to tighten the crank  
  arm (D) to the system with a crank arm bolt (not   
  shown).
7. Repeat process with the left crank arm (C).

Note: It is imperative the propeller (G) and the crank 
arms (C, D) are aligned properly during assembly for 
the drive unit to be removed from the kayak using the 
prop alignment marks (L) on the drive unit head (M). 

Installing the Pedals to the Crank Arms 
1. Locate the right pedal (B)	identified	by	an	“R”	on		
  the face of pedal mounting bolt. 
2. Thread the right pedal mount (B) into the right   
  crank arm (D). (reverse threading)
3. Use a 15 mm open-end wrench to tighten the   
  pedal (B) to the crank arm (D). Hold the opposite   
  crank arm (C) in place to generate resistance. 
4. Repeat process with the left pedal (A).
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Installing the Perception Pedal Drive
1. Remove the tethered mount bolt (I) from the  
  mounting bracket (H).
2. Leave the quick key (K) in the closed position so   
  that it is bridging the mounting bracket (H).
3. Align the propeller (G) so that it is parallel with the  
  shaft (F) of the pedal drive unit. 
4. Holding the pedal drive at an angle lower the   
  propeller end into the kayak scupper. 
5. Align the mounting bracket (H) receiver hole (I)   
  with upper collar (E) receiver hole and insert the   
  mounting bolt (I). Secure the mounting bolt (I)   
  with the threaded knob (J). 

OPERATING THE PERCEPTION PEDAL DRIVE

Deploying the Pedal Drive
1. Align the propeller (G) so that it is parallel with the  
  shaft (F) of the pedal drive unit.
2. Retract the quick key (K) and lower the pedal   
	 	 drive	through	the	turbo	flaps	of	kayak	until	it	is	in			
  the vertical deployed position.
3. Replace the quick key (K). You are now ready to   
  pedal the unit.

Note: Ensure that your kayak is in a sufficient depth 
of water to accommodate the full depth of the 
deployed pedal drive (approx. 18”). 
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Stowing the Pedal Drive
1. Align a crank arm (D) to a vertical position so that  
  it is positioned between the prop alignment   
  marks (L) on the pedal drives head unit (M). 
2. Retract the quick key (K) and raise the pedal drive  
	 	 through	the	turbo	flaps	of	kayak	until	it	is	in	the		 	
  stowed position.
3. Replace the quick key (K). 

Removing the Pedal Drive
1. Retract the quick key (K).
2. Remove the tethered mounting bolt (I) and lift  
  the unit from the mounting bracket (H).

Please visit www.perceptionkayaks.com for the complete 
Owner’s Manual, instructional videos and more.

Perception Kayaks
575 Mauldin Road, Suite 200
Greenville, SC 29607

888.525.2925
perceptionkayaks.com

Part #59504364
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GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE
Félicitations pour votre achat du système de propulsion 
à pédales destiné au Pescador de Perception. Ce guide 
de démarrage rapide couvre l’installation de base et 
l’opération du système de propulsion à pédales. Pour 
votre	sécurité,	et	afin	d’assurer	votre	plus	haut	niveau	
d’appréciation du système de propulsion à pédale, il est 
impératif que vous lisiez l’entièreté du manuel numérique 
de l’utilisateur et que vous vous y conformiez avant toute 
utilisation. Veuillez visiter www.perceptionkayaks.com 
pour le guide de l’utilisateur complet.

Le système de propulsion à pédales est conçu 
uniquement pour utilisation dans le kayak Perception.

  ATTENTION — INFORMATION IMPORTANTE 
  • Lisez l’entièreté du manuel numérique de  
   l’utilisateur et avant toute utilisation. Disponible  
   au www.perceptionkayaks.com
  •  Retirer le système du kayak lors du transport
  •  Garder les mains à l’écart du dalot du kayak lors  
   du déploiement du système
  •  Soyez conscient de votre environnement lors de   
  l’opération du système
  • Évitez les chocs et les impacts sur le système
  • Surélevez l’unité lors de la mise à l’eau et de la  
   venue à quai
  • Assurez-vous que le système est bien sécurisé et   
  barré dans le support de montage avant l’opération
  • Rincez le système avec de l’eau douce suite à une  
   utilisation dans de l’eau saumâtre ou salée

En plus de ces avertissements sélectionnés, veuillez vous 
conformer au manuel complet de l’utilisateur. Référez-vous 
au manuel numérique de l’utilisateur pour l’horaire  
d’entretien et l’information sur la garantie.



Pédale gauche
Pédale droite
Bras de manivelle gauche
Bras de manivelle droit
Collet de montage
Axe
Hélice
Support de montage
Boulon de montage 
Boulon	de	fixation
Clé rapide
Marques d’alignement (4)
Unité de tête du système 
d’entrainement
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ASSEMBLAGE DU SYSTÈME DE PROPULSION

Installer les bras de manivelle à l’unité de propulsion
1. Placez l’unité sur une surface de travail plane avec  
  le côté de l’hélice (G) faisant face vers le haut. 
2. Alignez l’hélice (G)	afin	qu’elle	soit	parallèle	à
  l’axe (F) de l’unité. 
3. Localisez le bras de manivelle droit (D) marqué   
  d’un « R » à l’arrière. 
4. Placez le mandrin du bras de manivelle droit (D) sur  
  l’axe du bras de manivelle droit de la tête de l’unité (M).
5. Le bras de manivelle (D) devrait être parallèle à   
  l’hélice (G) et l’axe (F) de l’unité de propulsion.
6.	 Utilisez	une	clé	Allen	de	8	mm	afin	de	resserrer	le	bras		
  de manivelle (D) au système avec un boulon de bras de  
  manivelle (non montré).
7. Répéter le procédé avec le bras de manivelle gauche (C).

Note : Il est impératif que l’hélice (G) et les bras de manivelle 
(C, D) soient alignés comme il faut lors de l’assemblage pour 
que l’unité de propulsion soit retirée du kayak en utilisant les 
marques d’alignement (L) sur la tête de l’unité (M).

Installation des pédales aux bras de manivelle
1. Localisez la pédale droite (B)	identifiée	par	un	«	R	»	sur		
	 	 la	face	du	boulon	de	fixation	de	la	pédale.	
2. Filetez le bon support à pédale (B) dans le bon   
  bras de manivelle (D).	(filetage	inversé)
3. Utilisez une clé plate de 15 mm pour resserrer la   
  pédale (B) au bras de manivelle (D). Tenez le bras  
  de manivelle opposé (C) en place pour générer le  
  résistance. 
4. Répétez le procédé avec la pédale gauche (A).
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Installation du système de propulsion au kayak
1. Retirez le boulon de montage (I) du support de   
  montage (H).
2. Laissez la clé rapide (K) dans la position fermée   
  pour qu’elle comble le support de montage (H).
3. Alignez l’hélice (G) pour qu’elle soit parallèle à l’axe  
  (F) de l’unité de propulsion.
4. Tenez l’unité de propulsion en angle et abaissez   
  le bout de l’hélice dans le dalot du kayak. 
5. Alignez le logement (I) du support de montage   
  (H) avec le logement du collet supérieur (E) et   
  insérez le boulon de montage (I). Fixez le boulon   
  de montage (I)	avec	le	bouton	fileté	(J).

OPÉRATION DU SYSTÈME DE PROPULSION

Déploiement du système
1. Alignez l’hélice (G)	afin	qu’elle	soit	parallèle	à	l’axe	(F)  
  de l’unité de propulsion.
2. Rétractez la clé rapide (K) et abaissez l’unité à   
  travers les rabats turbo du kayak jusqu’à ce   
  qu’elle soit en position déployée verticale.
3. Replacez la clé rapide (K). Vous êtes maintenant   
  prêts à pédaler.

Note : Assurez-vous que votre kayak est dans une 
profondeur suffisante d’eau pour accommoder la 
profondeur totale d’une unité de propulsion déployée 
(50 centimètres).
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Monter l’unité de propulsion
1. Alignez un bras de manivelle (D) en position   
  verticale pour qu’il soit positionné entre les   
  marques d’alignement (L) sur la tête d’unité (M).
2. Rétractez la clé rapide (K) et montez l’unité à   
 travers les rabats turbo du kayak jusqu’à ce   
  qu’elle soit en position rangée.

3. Replacez la clé rapide.

Retirer l’unité du kayak
1. Rétractez la clé rapide (K).
2. Retirez le boulon de montage (I) et soulevez l’unité du  
  support de montage (H).

Veuillez visiter www.perceptionkayaks.com pour le 
manuel de l’utilisateur complet pour le manuel complet 
de l’utilisateur, des vidéos didactiques et plus.

Perception Kayaks
575 Mauldin Road, Suite 200
Greenville, SC 29607
USA

1.888.525.2925
perceptionkayaks.com

Part #59504364
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GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO
¡Gracias por la compra del Perception con pedal de 
tracción!	Esta	guía	de	inicio	rápido	abarca	la	configuración	
básica y el funcionamiento del Piloto de Pedal de Tracción. 
Para su seguridad y para garantizar el más alto nivel de 
disfrute del Piloto de Pedal de Tracción es imprescindible 
que lea y cumpla con todas las indicaciones del manual 
digital antes de su uso. Por favor, visite la página:  
www.perceptionkayaks.com para consultar el manual 
completo del usuario.

El Pedal de Tracción está diseñado únicamente para su 
uso con el kayak de Perception.

   ADVERTENCIA - INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  
  • Lea el manual digital completo antes de su uso.     
        Disponible en www.perceptionkayaks.com
  • Retire el sistema del kayak durante su traslado
  • Mantenga las manos alejadas del área del imbornal   
   del kayak al instalar o elevar la unidad
  • Esté atento a su entorno al operar el pedal de tracción
  • Evite colisiones e impactos en el sistema
  • Eleve la unidad al iniciar la marcha y al llegar a la costa
  • Compruebe que el pedal de tracción esté totalmente  
   asegurado y bloqueado en el soporte de montaje antes 
   de operarlo   
  • Lleve siempre consigo a bordo un remo y un chaleco  
   salvavidas
  • Enjuague el sistema con agua dulce después de su uso 
   en agua salobre o salada

Además de las advertencias mencionadas, por favor siga 
todas las instrucciones del manual de uso. Consulte el 
manual digital del usuario para ver las instrucciones de 
mantenimiento e información de garantía.
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Pedal izquierdo

Pedal derecho

Brazo de la manivela izquierda  

Brazo de la manivela derecha  

Abrazadera de montaje 

Eje

Hélice

Soporte de montaje

Perno de anclaje

Perno de perilla

Llave rápida

Marcas de alineación del soporte (4) 

Cabezal de la unidad de pedal
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MONTAJE DEL PEDAL DE TRACCIÓN

Instalación de los brazos de manivela a la unidad motriz
1. Ubique el Piloto de Pedal de Tracción sobre una   
	 	 superficie	de	trabajo	plana	con	el	lado	de	la		 	
  hélice (G) hacia arriba.
2. Alinee la hélice (G) de modo que esté paralela al   
  eje (F) del pedal de tracción. 
3. Localice el brazo de la manivela derecha (D) que   
  está marcado con una «R» en la parte posterior.  
4. Coloque el perno del brazo de la manivela derecha (D)  
  sobre el eje derecho del cabezal del pedal (M). 
5. El brazo de la manivela (D) debe estar paralelo a la  
  hélice (G) y al eje (F) de la unidad de tracción. 
6. Utilice una llave Allen de 8 mm para ajustar el brazo de 
  la manivela (D) en el sistema con un tornillo de   
  manivela (no mostrado).
7. Repita el proceso con el brazo de manivela izquierda (C).
  
Nota: es necesario que la hélice (G) y los brazos de manivela 
(C, D) estén alineados correctamente durante el montaje, de 
esta forma la unidad de tracción podrá ser retirada del kayak 
siguiendo las marcas de alineación del soporte (L) que se 
encuentran en el cabezal de la unidad (M). 

Instalación de los pedales en los brazos de las manivelas 
1. Localice el pedal derecho (B)	identificado	con	una	«R»	
  en la parte frontal del perno de montaje del pedal.  
2. Atornille el soporte del pedal derecho (B) en el brazo  
  de la manivela derecha (D). (Enroscado en reversa.)
3. Utilice una llave de boca de 15 mm para ajustar   
  el pedal (B) al brazo de la manivela (D). Mantenga  
  el brazo opuesto de la manivela (C) en su lugar   
  para crear resistencia. 
4. Repita el proceso con el pedal izquierdo (A).



Instalación del Pedal de Tracción en su kayak
1. Retire el perno de anclaje (I) del soporte de montaje (H).
2. Deje la llave rápida (K) en la posición cerrada de modo  
  que el soporte de montaje se mantenga elevado (H).
3. Alinee la hélice (G) de modo que esté paralela al eje (F)  
  del pedal de tracción. 
4. Mantenga el pedal de tracción en un ángulo, mientras  
  baje el extremo de la hélice hacia el imbornal del kayak. 
5.	 Alinee	el	orificio	receptor	(I) del soporte de montaje (H)  
	 	 con	el	orificio	receptor	de	la	abrazadera	superior	(E) e  
  inserte el perno de montaje (I). Asegure el tornillo de  
  montaje (I) con el perno de perilla (J).  

USO DEL PEDAL DE TRACCIÓN

Uso del pedal de tracción
1. Alinee la hélice (G) de modo que esté paralela al eje  
  (F) del pedal de tracción.
2. Retraiga la llave rápida (K) y baje el pedal de tracción  
  a través de las aletas turbo del kayak hasta que esté en  
  la posición de despliegue vertical.
3. Vuelva a colocar la llave rápida (K). Ahora está listo para  
  pedalear la unidad.
 Nota: asegúrese de que el kayak se encuentra en una  
 profundidad de agua suficiente para dar cabida a  
 todo elpedal de tracción desplegado (aprox. 45,7cm).
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Elevación del pedal de tracción
1. Alinee un brazo de la manivela (D) a una posición  
  vertical de manera que se encuentre entre las   
  marcas de alineación del soporte (L) sobre el   
  cabezal de los pedales (M).  
2. Retraiga la llave rápida (K) y eleve el pedal de tracción  
  a través de las aletas turbo del kayak hasta que esté  
  en la posición de anclado.
3. Vuelva a colocar la llave rápida (K). 

Extracción del pedal de tracción del kayak
1.  Retraiga la tecla rápida (K).
2.  Retire el perno de anclaje (I) y levante la unidad   
  del soporte de montaje (H).

Por favor, visite la página www.perceptionkayaks.com 
para consultar el Manual del Usuario, un video instructivo 
y mucho más.

Perception Kayaks
575 Mauldin Road, Suite 200
Greenville, SC 29607
USA

1.888.525.2925
perceptionkayaks.com

Part #59504364
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QUICK START GUIDE
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Perception  
Kayak mit Pedalantrieb! Diese Schnellstart-Anleitung 
deckt die Grundlagen der Einrichtung und der Bedienung 
des Pilot-Pedalantriebs. Zu Ihrer Sicherheit und um 
die größtmögliche Freude am Kayak-Pedalantrieb 
zu gewährleisten, ist es unbedingt notwendig, dass 
Sie vor der Verwendung das vollständige digitale 
Benutzerhandbuch lesen und befolgen. Bitte besuchen 
Sie www.perceptionkayaks.com, um das komplette 
Benutzerhandbuch zu erlangen.

Der Kayak-Pedalantrieb ist ausschließlich für die  
Verwendung im Pescador-Pilot-Kajak vorgesehen.

  ACHTUNG - WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
  • Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung das vollständige    
   Benutzerhandbuch. Es ist unter
   www.perceptionkayaks.com verfügbar.
  • Entfernen Sie zum Transport das System vom Kajak.
  • Halten Sie beim Ausfahren oder Einfahren des Antriebs  
   die Hände vom Speigatt des Kajaks fern.
  • Richten Sie bei der Bedienung die Aufmerksamkeit auf  
   Ihre Umgebung.
  • Bewahren Sie das System vor Kollisionen und   
   Stößen.
  • Ziehen Sie beim Zuwasserlassen und wenn Sie an Land  
   kommen das Gerät ein.
  • Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Antrieb vor   
   Inbetriebnahme vollständig gesichert und am   
   Halterungsträger befestigt ist.
  • Nehmen Sie immer ein Paddel und eine Schwimmweste  
   mit an Bord.
  • Spülen Sie nach der Verwendung in Brack-oder  
   Salzwasser das System mit Frischwasser ab.

Halten Sie sich zusätzlich zu diesen ausgewählten Warnungen bitte 
an das vollständige Benutzerhandbuch. Den Wartungsplan und 
Garantieinformationen	finden	Sie	im	digitalen	Benutzerhandbuch.

ASSEMBLY OF THE PILOT PEDAL DRIVE



Linkes Pedal

Rechtes Pedal

Linke Tretkurbel

Rechte Tretkurbel

Halterungsschelle

Schaft
Propeller

Halterungsträger

Gesicherter Halterungsbolzen 

Halterungsbolzen-Drehknopf 

Schnellverschluss 
Propellerausrichtungsmarkierungen (4)

Kopfeinheit des Pedalantriebs
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MONTAGE DES PILOT-PEDALANTRIEBS

Anbringen der Tretkurbeln an der Antriebseinheit
1. Legen Sie den Pilot-Pedalantrieb so auf eine   
	 	 flache	Arbeitsfläche,	dass	die	Seite	mit	dem	Propeller		
  (G) nach oben weist. 
2. Richten Sie den Propeller (G) so aus, dass er parallel  
  zum Schaft (F) der Pedalantriebseinheit steht. 
3. Nehmen Sie die rechte Tretkurbel (D), die mit einem  
  “R” auf der Rückseite markiert ist.
4. Platzieren Sie den Achszapfen der rechten Tretkurbel  
  (D) über dem rechten Tretkurbelschaft der Kopfeinheit  
  des Pedalantriebs (M). 
5. Die Tretkurbel (D) sollte parallel zum Propeller (G)  
  und dem Schaft (F) der Antriebseinheit stehen. 
6. Verwenden Sie einen 8-mm-Inbusschlüssel,   
  um die Tretkurbel (D) mit einem Tretkurbelbolzen (nicht  
  dargestellt) am System festzuziehen.
7. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang mit der linken   
  Tretkurbel (C).

Hinweis: Es ist unbedingt erforderlich, dass der Propeller 
(G) und die Tretkurbeln (C, D) während der Montage 
korrekt ausgerichtet sind, damit die Antriebseinheit unter 
Verwendung der Propellerausrichtungsmarkierungen (L) 
an der Kopfeinheit des Antriebs (M) vom Kajak entfernt 
werden kann. 



Anbringen der Pedale an den Tretkurbeln
1. Nehmen Sie das rechte Pedal (B), das an einem   
  “R” auf der Vorderseite des Pedalhalterungsbol zens  
  erkennbar ist. 
2. Schrauben Sie die rechte Pedalhalterung (B)  
  gegen den Uhrzeigersinn in die rechte Tretkurbel (D).
3. Verwenden Sie einen 15-mm-Maulschlüssel,  
  um das Pedal (B) an der Tretkurbel (C) festzuziehen.  
  Halten Sie die gegenüberliegende Tretkurbel (D) fest,  
  um Widerstand auszuüben.
4. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang mit dem linken   
  Pedal (A).

Anbringen des Pilot-Pedalantriebs an Ihrem Kajak
1. Entfernen Sie den gesicherten Halterungsbolzen (I) aus  
  dem Halterungsträger (H).
2. Lassen Sie den Schnellverschluss (K) so in geschlossener 
Position, dass er den Halterungsträger (H) überbrückt.
3. Richten Sie den Propeller (G) so aus, dass er parallel  
  zum Schaft (F) der Pedalantriebseinheit steht.
4. Halten Sie den Pedalantrieb schräg geneigt und lassen  
  Sie das Propellerende in das Speigatt des Kajaks ab.
5. Richten Sie die Aufnahmeöffnung (I) des  
  Halterungsträgers (H) an der oberen  
  Aufnahmeöffnung der Halterungsschelle (E) aus   
 und setzen Sie den Halterungsbolzen (I) ein. Sichern  
  Sie den Halterungsbolzen (I) mit dem Drehknopf (J).

BEDIENUNG DES PILOT-PEDALANTRIEBS
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Ausfahren des Pedalantriebs
1. Richten Sie den Propeller (G) so aus, dass er parallel  
  zum Schaft (F) der Pedalantriebseinheit steht.
2. Ziehen Sie den Schnellverschluss (K) zurück und senken  
  Sie den Pedalantrieb durch die Turboklappen des  
  Kajaks ab, bis er sich in vertikaler ausgefahrener   
	 	 Position	befindet.
3. Setzen Sie den Schnellverschluss (K) wieder ein. Sie  
  sind nun bereit, in die Pedale des Geräts zu treten.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wassertiefe groß  
genug ist, um den ausgefahrenen Pedalantrieb in ganzer 
Länge (ca. 46 cm) aufzunehmen. 

Einfahren des Pedalantriebs
1. Richten Sie eine Tretkurbel (D) in vertikaler Position  
  aus, so dass sie sich zwischen den Propelleraus-  
 richtungsmarkierungen (L) auf der Kopfeinheit (M)   
	 des	Pedalantriebs	befindet.
2. Ziehen Sie den Schnellverschluss (K) zurück und ziehen  
  Sie den Pedalantrieb durch die Turboklappen des  
	 	 Kajaks	ein,	bis	er	sich	in	Stauposition	befindet.
3. Setzen Sie den Schnellverschluss (K) wieder ein.

Entfernen des Pedalantriebs vom Kajak
1. Ziehen Sie den Schnellverschluss (K) zurück.
2. Entfernen Sie den gesicherten Halterungsbolzen (I)  
  und heben Sie das Gerät vom Halterungsträger (H).

Bitte besuchen Sie www.perceptionkayaks.com, um das 
vollständige Benutzerhandbuch, ein Anleitungsvideo und 
noch mehr zu erhalten.

Part #59504364
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クイック スタート ガイド
Perception 社のペダル ドライブ付きペスカドール パイ
ロットのご購入ありがとうございます!
このクイック スタート ガイドでは、パイロット ペダル ドライブの基本的な
設定と操作の仕方をご案内します。お客様の安全のため、そしてパイロッ
ト ペダル ドライブを最高のレベルで楽しんでいただくためにも、ご使用
前に付属の取扱説明書またはデジタル版完全オーナー マニュアル（英語
のみ）をお読みいただき、正しい使用方法をご確認ください。 完全オーナ
ー マニュアルはこちらをご覧ください。 www.perceptionkayaks.com

パイロット ペダル ドライブは、ペスカドール パイロット カヤ
ックでの 使用のみを意図して作られています。

  ご注意 - 重要情報
  • ご使用前にデジタル版完全オーナー マニュアルをお読 
   みください。マニュアルはこちらにございます。 
   www.perceptionkayaks.com
  • 移送中はシステムをカヤックから外してください。
  • ドライブを使用ポジションに配置したり引き上げたりする際、 
   カヤックの排水口付近に手を出さないようにしてください。
  • ペダル ドライブ使用中は使用環境によく注意してください。
  • 衝突しないよう注意して、システムに衝撃を与えないようにしてください。
  • 進水時や陸に上がるときはユニットを引き揚げてください。
  • 始動前にペダル ドライブが据付用ブラケットにきちんと 
   固定されていることを確認してください。
  • カヤックには常にパドルと 救命胴衣 (ライフジャケット) を 
   携帯して乗ってください。
  • 塩気のある水または海水中で使用した後は、真水でシス 
   テムを洗ってください。

上記の注意事項だけでなく、付属の取扱説明書または完全オー
ナーマニュアル（英語のみ）の指示に従ってご使用ください。



左ペダル
右ペダル
左クランク アーム
右クランク アーム
据付カラー
シャフト
プロペラ
据付ブラケット
据付テザーボルト
据付ボルト ノブ
クイック キー
プロペラ固定位置マーク (4)
ペダル ドライブ ヘッド ユニッ
トニット
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パイロット ペダル ドライブの組み立て方

ドライブ ユニットにクランク アームを取り付ける
1. 平らな作業スペースに、パイロット ペダル ドライブ  
  ユニットをプロペラ (G) 側を上にして置く。 
2. プロペラ (G)を回し、ペダル ドライブ ユニットのシャ 
  フトと平行になるようにする。
3. 裏面に“R”と刻印してある右クランクアーム (D) を用意する。 
4. 右クランクアーム (D) の軸を、ペダル ドライブ ヘッド  
  ユニット (M) の右クランク アーム シャフト上に配置する。
5. クランク アーム (D) は、ドライブ ユニットのプロペラ (G)  
  やシャフト (F) と平行になるようにしてください。 
6. クランク アーム ボルト (写真には写っていません) を8 mm  のア 
  レンレンチで締めて、クランク アーム (D) をシステムに固定する。
7. 左クランク アーム (C) も同様に取り付ける。
  注意: カヤックからユニットを取り外す際ドライブ ユニット ヘッド (M)  
  についている固定位置マーク (L) を使うためには、組み立ての際に必 
  ずプロペラ (G) とクランクアーム (C, D) の向きをドライブ ユニット上の 
  正しい位置に揃えるようにしてください。 

クランク アームにペダルを取り付ける 
1. 右ペダル (B) を用意する。ペダル取付ボルトの頭 
  に“R”と書かれているのが右ペダルです。 
2. 右ペダル マウント (B) を右クランク アーム (D) にネ 
  ジ込む。 (逆ネジ/反時計回り方向)
3. 15 mmのオープン エンド スパナを使って、ペダル (B)  
  をクランク アーム(D) に固定する。反対側のクランク  
  アーム (C) を押さえて抵抗を利用してください。 
4. 左ペダル (A) も同様に取り付ける。
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カヤックにパイロット ペダル ドライブを取り付ける
1. 据付テザーボルト (I) を据付ブラケット(H)からはずす。
2. クイック キー (K) を閉めたままにして、据付ブラケッ 
  ト上にブリッジを架けた状態にする。
3. プロペラ (G) を回して、ペダル ドライブ ユニットのシャ 
  フト (F) と平行になるようにする。 
4.  ペダルドライブの角度を一定に保ちながら、カヤッ 
  クの排水口の方へプロペラの先を下げていく。
5. 据付ブラケット (H) の受け穴 (I) と上部カラー (E) の 
  受け穴を揃えて、据付ボルト (I) を通す。据付ボルト (I)  
  をネジ溝付きのノブ (J)で固定する。

パイロット ドライブ ペダルの操作

ペダル ドライブの配置
1. プロペラ (G) を回して、ペダル ドライブのシャフト (F)  
  と平行になるようにする。
2. クイック キー (K) を引き抜き、カヤックのターボ フラ 
  ップに沿って、ペダル ドライブを垂直の配置ポジショ 
  ンになるまで下ろす。
3. クイック キー (K) を元に戻す。さあ、これでユニットを 
  漕ぐ準備ができました。

  注意: ペダル ドライブ配置に十分な水深 (約45センチ) があること 
  を確認してから、行なってください。
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ペダル ドライブの引き上げ
1. クランク アーム (D) を垂直ポジションにして、ペダル  
  ドライブ ヘッド ユニット (M) に付いているプロペラ 
  固定位置マーク (L) 内に収めます。
2. クイック キー (K) を外して、カヤックのターボ フラップ 
  に沿って、ペダル ドライブを収納ポジションまで引き 
  揚げます。
3. クイック キー (K) を元に戻します。

ペダル ドライブをカヤックから外す
1. クイック キー (K) を外します。
2. 据付テザーボルト (I) を外して、ユニットを据付ブラ 
  ケット (H) から持ち上げます。

www.perceptionkayaks.comで、完全オーナーマニュアル（英
語のみ）や説明動画など多くの情報をご参照いただけます。

 
Perception Kayaks
575 Mauldin Road, Suite 200
Greenville, SC 29607
USA

電話: 888.525.2925
perceptionkayaks.com
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